Maidstone and MHS Tunbridge Wells

Ref: FOI/CAD/ID 2995

Please reply to:

FOI Administrator Trust Management Maidstone Hospital Hermitage Lane Maidstone, Kent ME16 9QQ Email: mtw-tr.foiadmin@nhs.net

01 February 2016

Freedom of Information Act 2000

I am writing in response to your request for information made under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 in relation to Dementia.

- 1. The number of patients aged 65 and over who have fallen in hospital in 2014-15 or the last year for which statistics are available?
- 2. Number of patients aged 65 and over with a coding of dementia who have fallen in hospital in financial year 2014-15 or the last year for which statistics are available?
- 3. The number of patients aged 65 and over discharged between the hours of 2300 and 0600 in financial year 2014-15 or the last financial year for which statistics are available?
- 4. The number of patients aged 65 and over with a coding of dementia discharged between the hours of 2300 and 0600 in financial year 2014-15 or the last financial year for which statistics are available?
- 5. The number of delayed discharges and delayed transfers of care for patients aged 65 and over in financial year 2014-15 or the last financial year for which statistics are available?
- 6. The number of delayed discharges and delayed transfers of care for patients aged 65 and over with a coding of dementia in financial year 2014-15 or the last financial year for which statistics are available?
- 7. The number of delayed discharges and delayed transfers of care for patients aged 65 and over in financial year 2014-15 or the last financial year for which statistics are available by reason e.g. awaiting completion of assessment?
- 8. The number of delayed discharges and delayed transfers of care for patients aged 65 and over with a coding of dementia in financial year 2014-15 or the last financial year for which statistics are available by reason e.g. awaiting completion of assessment?
- 9. The number of patients aged 65 and over with a coding of dementia admitted from home in financial year 2014-15 or the last financial year for which statistics are available?

- 10. The number of patients aged 65 and over with a coding of dementia admitted from home and discharged to a care home in financial year 2014-15 or the last financial year for which statistics are available?
- 11. The average length of stay for patients aged 65 and over for the three financial years 2012-13, 2013-14 and 2014-15 or the last three financial years that figures are available?
- 12. The average length of stay for patients aged 65 and over with a coding of dementia for the three financial years 2012-13, 2013-14 and 2014-15 or the last three financial years that figures are available?
- 13. The number of hospital readmissions within 30 days for patients aged 65 and over in financial year 2014-15 or the last financial year for which statistics are available?
- 14. The number of hospital readmissions within 30 days for patients aged 65 and over with a coding of dementia in financial year 2014-15 or the last financial year for which statistics are available?
- 15. The number of current a) board-level staff b) clinical staff c) non-clinical staff?
- 1. 117 patients aged 65+ were discharged between 01-Apr-14 and 31-Mar-15 with a diagnosis code of "hospital fall"
- 2. 26 of the above patients have a Dementia flag
- Out of 26,001 Elective & Non-Elective (not Daycase or Regular Attenders) discharges of patients 65+ between 01-Apr-14 and 31-Mar-15, 1,169 were discharged between 2300 and 0600. Please note that around 77% of these patients were discharged from a CDU or MAU ward. Patients with a discharge method of 'Died' are excluded.
- 4. When filtered to just patients flagged with dementia, it is 90 patients between 11pm and 6am, out of 2,035 total relevant discharges.
- 5. 657 patients over 65 experienced a delayed discharge between 01-Apr-14 and 31-Mar-15
- 6. 192 of these patients have a dementia flag

1.	
A : Awaiting Assessment	37
B : Awaiting Public Funding	11
C : Awaiting Further Non-Acute NHS Care	187
Di : Awaiting Residential Home	28
Dii : Awaiting Nursing Home	77
E : Awaiting Care Package	91
F : Awaiting Community Adoptions	38
G : Patient or Family Choice	186
H : Disputes	1
I : Housing	1
8.	
A : Awaiting Assessment	14
B : Awaiting Public Funding	4
	~ ~ ~

- C : Awaiting Further Non-Acute NHS Care 25
- Di : Awaiting Residential Home11Dii : Awaiting Nursing Home23

- E : Awaiting Care Package 22 9
- F : Awaiting Community Adoptions 84
- G : Patient or Family Choice
 - 9. The Trust does not collect data on whether patients have been admitted from home
 - 10. The Trust does not collect data on whether patients have been admitted from home 4 4

11.			
Year	Elective	Non-Elective	All
1213	4.6	10.0	8.9
1314	3.7	9.5	8.3
1415	3.8	9.8	8.7

This excludes zero length of stay (LoS) patients

12.			
Year	Elective	Non-Elective	All
1213	3.4	11.4	11.1
1314	3.7	11.9	11.7
1415	4.8	13.1	13.0

This excludes zero LoS patients

- 13. Out of 19,943 countable discharges (any patient with cancer is disqualified from readmission calculations) of patients aged 65+ between 01-Apr-14 and 31-Mar-15, 2,893 were readmitted within 30 days (14.5%)
- 14. Out of 2,050 countable discharges (any patient with cancer is disgualified from readmission calculations) of patients aged 65+ between 01-Apr-14 and 31-Mar-15 with a dementia flag, 440 were readmitted within 30 days (21.5%)
- 15. Board Level Staff 13 Clinical – 4188 Non-Clinical – 2279